

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/10/2018 2:15 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/19/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95575-1

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RANDY REYNOLDS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Respondents,

v.

KASEY HARMON, et al.,

Petitioners.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THURSTON COUNTY  
VOLUNTEER LEGAL SERVICES, KITSAP LEGAL  
SERVICES, AND CLARK COUNTY VOLUNTEER  
LAWYERS PROGRAM, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
HARMON**

---

**BONNIE ASLAGSON**  
**WSBA #48410**  
P.O. Box 405  
Olympia, Washington 98501  
Phone: 360.742.3540  
Email: attorney@tcvls.org

**BRUCE CONKLIN**  
**WSBA #39741**  
P.O. Box 405  
Olympia, Washington 98501  
Phone: 360.520.6620  
Email: conklinbruce@hotmail.com

**KIMBERLEE A. THORNTON**  
**WSBA #36011**  
1420 Marvin Rd NE Ste C  
PMB 631  
Olympia, WA 98516  
Phone: 206.660.3808  
Email: thornton.kimberlee@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Thurston County Volunteer Legal Services*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ----- 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ----- 2

III. ARGUMENT----- 2

    A. Evictions Are Emergency Circumstances Justifying *Ex Parte*  
        Grants of Stays of Writs of Restitution----- 2

    B. *Ex Parte* Stays of Writs of Restitution Promote Judicial  
        Efficiency ----- 6

IV. CONCLUSION----- 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)-----	3
<i>Faciszewski v. Brown</i> , 187 Wn.2d 308, 386 P.3d 711 (2016) -----	4
<i>Hartson P’ship v. Goodwin</i> , 99 Wn App. 227, 991 P.2d 1211 (2000) -----	4
<i>Housing Auth. of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001)-----	4
<i>Indigo Real Estate Servs., Inc. v. Wadsworth</i> , 169 Wn. App. 412, 280 P.3d 506 (2012)-----	4
<i>Randy Reynolds &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Harmon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 239, 404 P.3d 602 (2017)-----	6
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 61 Wn.2d 416, 573 P.2d 355 (1977) -----	6

### Statutes

RCW 26.50.070(1)-----	6
RCW 59.12.030(3)-----	3
RCW 59.12.070 -----	3
RCW 59.12.120 -----	3
RCW 59.18.370 -----	4

### Court Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.2(a)(1) -----	6
Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.3(a) -----	6

### Other

Clark County Volunteer Lawyers Program, <a href="http://www.ccvlp.org">www.ccvlp.org</a> (last visited Aug. 30, 2018). -----	2
Kitsap Legal Services, <a href="http://www.kitsaplegalservices.org">www.kitsaplegalservices.org</a> (last visited Aug. 30, 2018). -----	2

Robin Phinney, *Exploring Residential Mobility Among Low-Income Families*, 87 SOC. SERV. REV. 780 (2013)----- 4

Princeton University, *The Eviction Lab*, <https://evictionlab.org/> (Last visited August 28, 2018) -----4-6

Thurston County Volunteer Legal Services, [www.tcvls.org](http://www.tcvls.org) (last visited Aug. 30, 2018). ----- 1

17 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW, §6.80 (1995)----- 4
